

No. 04-848

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BARBARA DOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE and the
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

MICHAEL T. KIRKPATRICK
PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
1600 20th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

JAMES R. RADMORE
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF JAMES R.
RADMORE, PC
Two Penn Center, Suite 312
1500 JFK Boulevard
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 568-9900

OCTOBER 2005

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER 1

I. The Government’s Reliance On Dictionary Definitions And Historical Usage Of The Word “Transmission” Yields An Overbroad Interpretation Of The FTCA’s Postal Exception. . . . 2

II. Much Of The Government’s Brief Is Inapposite Because Mrs. Dolan Does Not Propose The Distinction Between Claims For Personal Injury And Property Damage That The Government Attributes to Her. 3

III. The Construction Of “Negligent Transmission” Urged By Mrs. Dolan Is Consistent With Its Historical Use. 5

IV. The Government Errs By Focusing On Whether Mail Is Being Handled When The Negligence Occurs, Rather Than Whether The Duty Breached Is Unique To The Postal Service. 8

V. The Legislative Purposes Of The FTCA And Its Exceptions Support Mrs. Dolan’s Construction Of The Statute, And The Government Offers No Persuasive Response. 11

CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Abraham v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 23 F. 315 (C.C.D. Or. 1885) | 6 |
| <i>Brewer v. Postal Tel. Cable Co.</i> , 223 S.W. 949 (Mo. App. 1920) | 6 |
| <i>Chicago, Rock Island & Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 220 F.2d 939 (7th Cir. 1955) | 10, 11 |
| <i>Friedlander v. Postal-Tel. Cable Co.</i> , 271 F. 954 (N.D. Ohio 1921) | 6 |
| <i>Kaufman v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 224 F.2d 723 (5th Cir. 1955) | 6 |
| <i>Kosak v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 848 (1984) | 11 |
| <i>Marine Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 378 F.2d 812 (2d Cir. 1967) | 11 |
| <i>McNally Pittsburg Mfg. Corp. v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 353 P.2d 199 (Kan. 1960) | 5-6 |
| <i>Mentzer v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 62 N.W. 1 (Iowa 1895) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Molzoff v. United States</i> , 502 U.S. 301 (1992) | 5 |

| | |
|---|-------|
| <i>Raila v. United States</i> , 355 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2004) | 1 |
| <i>Russ v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 23 S.E.2d 681 (N.C. 1943) | 6 |
| <i>So Relle v. W. Union Tel. Co.</i> , 55 Tex. 308 (1881) | 6 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Midland Loan Fin. Co. v. Nat'l Sur. Corp.</i> , 309 U.S. 165 (1940) | 11-12 |
| <i>United States v. Neustadt</i> , 366 U.S. 696 (1961) | 5 |
| <i>Weld v. Postal Tel.-Cable Co.</i> , 103 N.E. 957 (N.Y. 1910) | 6 |
| <i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Bowen-Oglesby Milling Co.</i> , 2 S.W.2d 23 (Ark. 1928) | 6 |
| <i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Crumpton</i> , 36 So. 517 (Ala. 1903) | 6 |
| <i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Redding</i> , 129 So. 743 (Fla. 1930) | 6 |
| <i>W. Union Tel. Co. v. Taylor</i> , 114 So. 529 (Fla. 1927) | 6 |
| <i>White v. W. Union Tel.</i> , 14 F. 710 (C.C.D. Kan. 1882) | 6 |

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2680(b) *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 2680(c) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2680(l) 3

28 U.S.C. § 2680(m) 3

39 U.S.C. § 2603 14

Historic Statutes

31 U.S.C. § 224c (1940) 13, 14

39 U.S.C. § 2409 (Supp. II 1960) 14

Legislative Reorganization Act of 1946,
ch. 753, § 424(a), 60 Stat. 812 (1946) 14

Legislative History

S. Rep. 86-1763 (1960) 14

*Tort Claims Against the United States: Hearing Before
a Subcomm. of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary,
76th Cong. (1940)* 13, 15

Miscellaneous

William L. Prosser, *Law of Torts* (4th ed. 1971) 5, 6

| | |
|---|------|
| 1 Thomas Atkins Street, <i>The Foundations of Legal Liability</i> (1906) | 5, 7 |
| USPS, <i>Accident Investigation - Tort Claims, Handbook</i> , PO-702 § 141 (June 1992) | 13 |
| USPS, <i>Management Instruction, Accident Investigation Tort Claim Activities</i> , PO-730-90-01 (Jan. 8, 1990) | 13 |
